

Doxycycline

You are being given this medicine because you may have been exposed to Anthrax. You will need to take this medicine for 60 days. You will be told how to get more medicine if it is needed.

Dosing Information

- Take the medicine every 12 hours or as directed.
- For 2 hours before and 2 hours after taking this medicine, do not take antacids or milk products or juices with added calcium. Antacids such as Tums, Rolaids or milk of magnesia, and milk products like milk, cheese or yogurt, and calcium can lessen how well the medicine works.
- Take the medicine with a full glass of water and eat some food so the medicine will not irritate your stomach.
- If you miss a dose, take the missed dose right away. If it is almost time to take your next dose, wait until then to take your medicine and skip the missed dose. Do not take two doses at the same time.
- You must keep taking your medicine for the full 60 days. You may become ill if you do not finish all your medicine.

Side Effects

- This medicine can cause upset stomach, vomiting, or diarrhea, but **you need to keep taking this medicine if any of these occur.** This medicine can make it easier to get a sunburn on your skin. Wear sunscreen.
- **Call your doctor right away** if you have:
 - shortness of breath
 - trouble breathing
 - swelling of the face, lips, tongue or throat

Interactions

- Birth control medicine may not work as well when you take Doxycycline. Use condoms for birth control when taking Doxycycline.
- If you take warfarin (Coumadin), digoxin, Accutane, lithium, insulin, methotrexate, barbiturates, phenytoin (Dilantin), carbamazepine (Tegretol), or rifampin, **call 211 or call your doctor to tell them that you are taking Doxycycline.** These medicines can cause problems if taken while taking Doxycycline.
- Do not use any herbs, especially St. John's Wort and Dong Quai while taking this medicine.

독시싸이클린

귀하는 탄저균에 노출되었을지도 모르기 때문에 이 약을 드시는 겁니다. 이 약을 60 일 동안 복용해야 합니다. 필요할 시 추가 복용을 더 들라고 의사가 권할 것입니다.

복용량 정보

- 이 약을 12 시간마다 또는 지시한대로 드십시오.
- 이 약을 들기 2 시간 전 그리고 2 시간 후 동안은 제산제나 유제품 또는 칼슘이 첨가된 주스를 먹지 마십시오. 텀즈(Tums), 롤레이즈(Roloids) 또는 마그네시아 유제, 우유, 치즈 또는 요구르트 같은 유제품과 칼슘은 약 효과를 감소시킬 수 있습니다.
- 물과 함께 약을 복용하고 약간의 음식을 먹으면 약이 위장에 장애를 주지 않습니다.
- 약 복용을 잊었으면, 즉시 약을 드십시오. 하지만 복용 시간이 거이 다 됐을 경우, 기다렸다가 정량의 약만 드시고 잊은 양은 그냥 건너뛰십시오. 한 번에 2 회의 복용량을 먹지 마십시오.
- 60 일 동안 이 약을 계속 드셔야 합니다. 약을 모두 먹지 않으면 아플 수 있습니다.

부작용

- 이 약은 먹으면 배가 아프거나, 멀미가 나거나, 설사, 두통, 어지러움, 불안감이 생길 수 있지만 **이러한 현상이 일어나도 약을 계속 드셔야 합니다.** 이 약은 피부가 햇볕에 타기 쉽게 만듭니다. 선스크린을 바르십시오.
- **다음과 같은 경우 의사에게 즉시 연락하십시오:**
 - 숨이 가쁘다
 - 숨쉬기가 어렵다
 - 얼굴, 입술, 또는 목구멍이 붓는다

약물 상호작용

- 독시싸이클린을 복용할 때는 피임제가 잘 안들을 수도 있습니다. 독시싸이클린을 복용할 때는 피임제 대신 콘돔을 사용하십시오.
- 와파린(Coumadin), 디고신, Accutane, 리튬, 인슐린, 메토티렉세이트, 바비추레이트, 페니토인(Dilantin), 카바마제파인(Tegretol), 또는 리팜핀을 복용하고 계시다면, **211 또는 의사에게 전화하여 현재 독시싸이클린을 복용하고 있다고 알려주십시오.** 이 약들은 독시싸이클린하고 함께 복용하면 문제가 생길 수 있습니다.
- 이 약을 복용하는 동안 약초 특히 세인트 존스 워트(St. John's Wort) 또는 당귀(Dong Quai)를 먹지 마십시오.